508665760 07/23/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI380100

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Second Lien Release and Reassignment of Patents at Reel 058522, Frame 0633

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH	07/23/2024

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	PARAGON FILMS, INC.	
Street Address:	3500 West Tacoma	
City:	Broken Arrow	
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA	
Postal Code:	74012	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	17119934		
Application Number:	17127020		
Application Number:	17230678		
Application Number:	17109784		
Application Number:	17412553		
Application Number:	17461203		
Application Number:	17465290		
Application Number:	17321800		
Application Number:	63171760		
Patent Number:	8221298		
Patent Number:	8475349		
Patent Number:	8777829		
Patent Number:	8100356		
Patent Number:	10047203		
Patent Number:	9346247		
Patent Number:	10500824		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

PATENT REEL: 068495 FRAME: 0269

508665760

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (800)494-5225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Avenue NW

Address Line 2: Suite 712

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2444128 JD PAT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Hackett
SIGNATURE:	Andrew Hackett
DATE SIGNED:	07/23/2024

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Paragon - Second Lien Patent Release (Executed)#page1.tiff source=Paragon - Second Lien Patent Release (Executed)#page2.tiff source=Paragon - Second Lien Patent Release (Executed)#page3.tiff source=Paragon - Second Lien Patent Release (Executed)#page4.tiff source=Paragon - Second Lien Patent Release (Executed)#page5.tiff

#### PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (SECOND LIEN)

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (SECOND LIEN) is made as of July 23, 2024 (this "Second Lien Patent Release"), by UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, in its capacity as collateral agent under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement referred to below (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of PARAGON FILMS, INC. ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (whether directly or by reference to another agreement or document).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor and the Agent were parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 16, 2021 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor mortgaged, pledged and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Agent and the other Secured Parties;

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 16, 2021 at Reel 058522, Frame 0633; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Agent execute this Second Lien Patent Release to evidence the release of its security interest in the Patent Collateral and the reassignment of any and all rights the Agent may have in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Agent hereby releases, terminates and discharges its security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral (the "Patent Collateral"):
- (a) all of its Patents, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto:
- (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.
- 2. The Agent hereby reassigns and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral.
- 3. This Second Lien Patent Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.
- 4. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Second Lien Patent Release by telecopy, emailed pdf. or any other electronic means that reproduces an image of the actual executed

signature page shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Second Lien Patent Release.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

2

#98645634v5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Second Lien Patent Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH,

as Agent

By: Danille 1

Name: Danielle Calo
Title: Associate Director

By: Name:

Title:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO SECOND LIEN PATENT RELEASE – PARAGON FILMS]

# SCHEDULE A

# Patent Registrations and Applications

Loan Party	Title	Serial No.	File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	Status
Paragon Films, Inc.	Apparatus and Method for Folding Film Edges	12/470,238	5/21/2009	8,221,298	7/17/2012	Granted
Paragon Films, Inc.	Apparatus and Method for Folding Film Edges	13/490,974	6/7/2012	8,475,349	7/2/2013	Granted
Paragon Films, Inc.	Apparatus and Method for Folding Film Edges	13/706,088	12/5/2012	8,777,829	7/15/2014	Granted
Paragon Films, Inc.	Apparatus and Method for Winding Film Onto a Film Roll	12/470,265	5/21/2009	8,100,356	1/24/2012	Granted
Paragon Films, Inc.	Automated Load Testing Tool and Methods of Use Therefor	17/119,934	12/11/2020			Pending
Paragon Films, Inc.	Cast Power Stretch Films With Improved Load Containment Force	17/127,020	12/18/2020			Published
Paragon Films, Inc.	High Performance Cast Power Stretch Films with Enhanced Application and End-Use Properties	14/551,673	11/24/2014	10,047,203	8/14/2018	Granted
Paragon Films, Inc.	Pure Layered Stretch Film Produced Using Single Pass Extrusion Resins	17/230,678	4/14/2021			Pending
Paragon Films, Inc.	Stretch Film Incorporating a Slip Skin Layer	17/109,784	12/2/2020			Published
Paragon Films, Inc.	Methods and Means for Calculating and Presenting Quantitative and Qualitative Physical and Financial Metrics Associated With Stretch Films	17/412,553	8/26/2021			Pending
Paragon Films, Inc.	Ultraviolet Inhibiting Stretch Film	17/461,203	8/30/2021			Pending
Paragon Films, Inc.	Stretch Film Comprising a Slip Skin Layer	17/465,290	9/2/2021			Pending
Paragon Films, Inc.	Master Roll Formulations for Pre-Stretched Films	17/321,800	5/17/2021			Pending

#98645634v5

Loan Party	Title	Serial No.	File Date	Pat. No.	Issue Date	Status
Paragon Films, Inc.	Stretch Films Containing Random Copolymer Polypropylene Resins in Adjacent Layers of a Nanolayer Structure	14/267,544	5/1/2014	9,346,247	5/24/2016	Granted
Paragon Films, Inc.	Stretch Films Containing Random Copolymer Polypropylene Resins in Adjacent Layers of a Nanolayer Structure	15/133,349	4/20/2016	10,500,824	12/10/201	Granted
Paragon Films, Inc.	Low Force-to-Stretch Film, Prestretched In- Process, and Compositions Therefore	63/171,760	4/7/2021			Pending

#98645634v5

**RECORDED: 07/23/2024**